

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND

R.V., a minor by and through his next friend and  
mother, N.R., et al.,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

STEVEN T. MNUCHIN, et al.,

*Defendants.*

Civil Action No. 8:20-cv-1148-PWG

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT  
AND SUPPORTING MEMORANDUM**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
BACKGROUND .....	2
I. The CARES Act’s Requirements for Assistance .....	2
II. Distribution of Assistance Under the CARES Act .....	4
III. Plaintiffs Have Experienced Considerable Hardship During the Pandemic.....	5
IV. Procedural History.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. The CARES Act Unconstitutionally Discriminates Against Citizen Children Plaintiffs in Violation of the Due Process Clause .....	9
A. The CARES Act’s Discriminatory Provision Is Subject to Heightened Scrutiny....	9
B. Defendants’ Arguments That Rational Basis Scrutiny Applies Lack Merit .....	12
1. Heightened Scrutiny Is Appropriate Even Though Some Immigrants and Their Children Are Not Denied Assistance Under the CARES Act.....	12
2. The Valid Identification Number Requirement Cannot Be Separated from Immigration Status .....	13
3. Heightened Scrutiny Applies Even Though the Assistance Is Distributed to the Tax Filer, Not the Citizen Child .....	15
C. The CARES Act Fails Heightened Scrutiny Because Its Discrimination Against Citizen Children Advances No Compelling Government Interest .....	19
1. Limiting Assistance to People with Work Authorization Is an Improper Post-Hoc Justification.....	20
2. Limiting Emergency Aid to People with Work Authorization Is Not an Important Government Interest .....	22
3. Discrimination Against Citizen Children Plaintiffs Does Not Advance the Government’s Claimed Interest .....	22
D. The Discrimination Against Citizen Children Lacks a Rational Basis.....	24
II. Plaintiffs Are Entitled to Damages .....	26
A. The CARES Act Is a Money-Mandating Statute .....	26
B. Plaintiffs Meet the Statutory Requirements for an EIP .....	29
III. In the Alternative, Plaintiffs Are Entitled to a Permanent Injunction Against Defendants’ Discriminatory Conduct.....	30
A. Citizen Children Will Suffer Irreparable Injury Absent an Injunction .....	31
B. Citizen Children Lack an Adequate Remedy at Law .....	32
C. The Balance of Equities and Public Interest Is in Plaintiffs’ Favor .....	34
IV. At A Minimum, Plaintiffs Are Entitled to a Declaratory Judgment Against Defendants’ Unlawful Discrimination.....	35
CONCLUSION.....	35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Amador v. Mnuchin</i> , 20-cv-1102, 2020 WL 4547950 (D. Md. Aug. 5, 2020) .....	33
<i>Califano v. Westcott</i> , 443 U.S. 76 (1979).....	29, 31
<i>Centro Tepeyac v. Montgomery Cty.</i> , 722 F.3d 184 (4th Cir. 2013).....	34
<i>Chu Drua Cha v. Noot</i> , 696 F.2d 594 (8th Cir. 1982).....	31
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456 (1988).....	9
<i>Collins v. United States</i> , 101 Fed. Cl. 435 (2011) .....	27, 29
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	22
<i>Doe v. Trump</i> , 20-cv-00858, 2020 WL 5076999 (C.D. Cal. July 8, 2020) .....	33
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.</i> , 547 US. 388 (2006).....	30
<i>Fisher v. United States</i> , 402 F.3d 1167 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	29
<i>Gentry v. United States</i> , 546 F.2d 343 (Ct. Cl. 1976).....	29
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970).....	32
<i>Greenlee Cty. v. United States</i> , 487 F.3d 871 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....	26, 27
<i>Gresham v. Windrush Partners, Ltd.</i> , 730 F.2d 1417 (11th Cir. 1984) .....	33
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020).....	11
<i>Guinn v. United States</i> , 238 U.S. 347 (1915).....	14
<i>Henrietta D. v. Giuliani</i> , 119 F. Supp. 2d 181 (E.D.N.Y. 2000).....	32
<i>Intercommunity Justice &amp; Peace Ctr. v. Registrar, Ohio Bureau of Motor Vehicles</i> , 440 F. Supp. 3d 877 (S.D. Ohio 2020).....	10

*J.S.G. ex rel. Hernandez v. Stirrup*,  
 20-cv-1026, 2020 WL 1985041 (D. Md. Apr. 26, 2020).....34

*Jablon v. Sec’y of Health, Ed. & Welfare*,  
 399 F. Supp. 118 (D. Md. 1975).....29

*Jimenez v. Weinberger*,  
 417 U.S. 628 (1974)..... 24, 25

*Kildare v. Saenz*,  
 325 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2003).....31

*Kravitz v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce*,  
 366 F. Supp. 3d 681 (D. Md. 2019) .....30

*L.P. v. Comm’r, Ind. State Dep’t of Health*,  
 1:10-cv-1309, 2011 WL 255807 (S.D. Ind. Jan. 27, 2011) ..... 11, 13

*Legend Night Club v. Miller*,  
 637 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2011).....30

*Lewis v. Thompson*,  
 252 F.3d 567 (2001) .....9, 10, 14, 16

*McWright v. Alexander*,  
 982 F.2d 222 (7th Cir. 1992).....15

*Me. Cmty. Health Options v. United States*,  
 140 S. Ct. 1308 (2020).....26, 27, 28

*Miss. Univ. for Women v. Hogan*,  
 458 U.S. 718 (1982).....22

*N.Y. & Presbyterian Hosp. v. United States*,  
 881 F.3d 877 (Fed. Cir. 2018).....28

*NAACP v. Bureau of Census*,  
 382 F. Supp. 3d 349 (D. Md. 2019) .....35

*Newsom ex rel. Newsom v. Albemarle Cty. Sch. Bd.*,  
 354 F.3d 249 (4th Cir. 2003).....34

*Nieves-Marquez v. Puerto Rico*,  
 353 F.3d 108 (1st Cir. 2003) .....35

*Nyquist v. Mauclet*,  
 432 U.S. 1 (1977) .....13

*Odebrecht Constr., Inc. v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Transp.*,  
 715 F.3d 1268 (11th Cir. 2013) .....33

*Oyama v. California*,  
 332 U.S. 633 (1948).....10

*Pashby v. Delia*,  
 709 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2013).....34

*Peña Martínez v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.*,  
 18-cv-01206, 2020 WL 4437859 (D.P.R. Aug. 3, 2020).....31

<i>Pfizer v. United States</i> , 939 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 2019).....	28
<i>Pickett v. Brown</i> , 462 U.S. 1 (1983).....	9, 23
<i>Phylar v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	22
<i>Reaching Hearts Int’l, Inc. v. Prince George’s Cty.</i> , 584 F. Supp. 2d 766 (D. Md. 2008).....	31
<i>Schneider v. Rusk</i> , 377 U.S. 163 (1964).....	11
<i>Scholl v. Mnuchin</i> , 20-CV-05309, 2020 WL 5702129 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 24, 2020) .....	27, 30, 31, 33
<i>Sessions v. Morales-Santana</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1678 (2017).....	16, 20
<i>Sharry v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 67 T.C. 630 (T.C. 1977).....	16
<i>Silver Sage Partners, Ltd. v. City of Desert Hot Springs</i> , 251 F.3d 814 (9th Cir. 2001).....	31
<i>Smith v. Comm’r</i> , 114 T.C. 489, 491 (2000).....	19
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974).....	35
<i>United States v. Cockett</i> , 330 F.3d 706 (6th Cir. 2003).....	20
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	19, 20
<i>Whitaker ex rel. Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Educ.</i> , 858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017).....	33
<b>Statutes</b>	
26 U.S.C. § 152.....	18, 30
26 U.S.C. § 24.....	3, 4, 13, 17
26 U.S.C. § 32.....	18, 20
26 U.S.C. § 6402.....	5, 18
26 U.S.C. § 6428.....	passim
26 U.S.C. § 6532.....	33
26 U.S.C. § 7422.....	28
26 U.S.C. § 7701.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1346.....	9, 26
29 U.S.C. § 213.....	21

31 U.S.C. § 6901.....26

42 U.S.C. § 405 .....13

42 U.S.C. § 1786.....17

8 U.S.C. § 1611 ..... 10, 14

Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act,  
 Pub. L. No. 116-136, 134 Stat. 281(2020) .....19

Economic Stimulus Act of 2008,  
 Pub. L. No. 110-185, 122 Stat. 613 (2008).....21

**Rules & Regulations**

7 C.F.R. § 273.11 .....17

7 C.F.R. § 245.6 .....17

20 C.F.R. § 422.104.....15

24 C.F.R. § 5.516.....16

24 C.F.R. § 5.520.....16

26 C.F.R. § 301.6109-1..... 4, 13

26 C.F.R. § 301.6109-3..... 4, 13

Housing and Community Development Act of 1980: Verification of Eligible Status,  
 84 Fed. Reg. 20,589 (proposed May 10, 2019) .....17

**Other Authorities**

David Simon, et al., *The Earned Income Tax Credit, Poverty, And Health*, Health Affairs,  
 Oct. 4, 2018, *available at* [healthaffairs.org/doi/10.1377/hpb20180817.769687/full/](https://www.healthaffairs.org/doi/10.1377/hpb20180817.769687/full/) .....32

Donna St. George, *Failing grades double and triple — some rising sixfold — amid pandemic learning*, Wash. Post (Dec. 3, 2020), *available at* <https://perma.cc/4Z2K-8MHN>.....32

Internal Rev. Serv., No. 2020-180, *IRS Takes New Steps to Ensure People with Children Receive \$500 Economic Impact Payments*, Aug. 14, 2020,  
*available at* <https://perma.cc/MK8H-Y5MZ> .....19

IRS extends Economic Impact Payment deadline to Nov. 21 to help non-filers, Internal Revenue Service, Oct. 5, 2020, *available at* <https://perma.cc/9QG3-2WGA>.....5

Meredith Hickson et al., *Too Hungry to Learn: Food Insecurity and School Readiness* (Sept. 3, 2013), *available at* <https://perma.cc/6VBY-UNT8>.....12

Moriah Balingit, *‘A National Crisis’: As Coronavirus Forces Many Schools Online this Fall, Millions of Disconnected Students Are Being Left Behind*, Wash. Post, Aug. 16, 2020,  
*available at* <https://perma.cc/47Z4-CRTA>.....34

N.Y. Legal Assistance Group, Comment in Opposition to HUD’s Proposed Rule Change 14-16 (July 9, 2019), *available at* <https://beta.regulations.gov/comment/HUD-2019-0044-9919> .....17

Olivia Golden & Amelia Hawkins, Urban Inst. & Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., Office of Planning, Research & Evaluation, *TANF Child-Only Cases* (2012), <https://perma.cc/Q2QT-WWB6> .....17

*Recovery Rebates and Unemployment Compensation under the CARES Act: Immigration-Related Eligibility Criteria*, Congressional Research Service, April 7, 2020, available at <https://perma.cc/MTY5-QZ8H>.....14

Robin Lake & Alvin Makori, *The Digital Divide Among Students During COVID-19: Who Has Access? Who Doesn't?*, Center on Reinventing Public Education, June 16, 2020, available at <https://perma.cc/F2MQ-GHC6>.....12

Sharon I. Kirkpatrick, et al., *Child Hunger and Long-term Adverse Consequences for Health*, 164 Archives of Pediatrics and Adolescent Med. 754 (2010).....12

Voucher, Housing Choice Voucher Program, U.S. Dep't of Hous. & Urban Dev. (2019), <https://perma.cc/GUE4-S8SZ> .....17

Xavier Bacerra, Attorney Gen., State of California, Comments on Proposed Rule 44-45 (July 9, 2019), available at <https://beta.regulations.gov/comment/HUD-2019-0044-10795>.....17

Zolan Kanno-Youngs, *A Trump Immigration Policy Is Leaving Families Hungry*, N.Y. Times (Dec. 4, 2020), available at <https://perma.cc/9XUX-BGYD> .....6
